2006 to record $1.9 million of total costs net of related income tax effects. These misstatements resulted in tax
adjusted charges of $1.2 million, $1.0 million and $(0.3) million for each of the quarters ended April 2, 2006, July 2,
2006 and October 1, 2006, respectively. These additional charges are non-cash and have no impact on CTS’ reported
revenue, cash, cash equivalents or marketable securities for each of the restated periods.

CTS’ original filings on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended April 2, 2006, July 2, 2006 and October 1, 2006 are being
amended in Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q/A to reflect restated consolidated financial statements and related

Edgar Filing: CTS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

13

disclosures.

8

Edgar Filing: CTS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

14

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the impact of the misstatements and related tax effects on CTS' condensed consolidated
financial statements for the three- and nine-month periods ended October 1, 2006 and October 2, 2005 and the
condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005..

Income Statement
Three months ended

October 1, 2006
Nine months ended

October 1, 2006
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of Goods Sold $ 136,830 $ (259) $ 136,571 $ 387,194 $ 3,986 $ 391,180
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 17,725 (73) 17,652 55,168 (1,112) 54,056
Operating Earnings 8,192 332 8,524 26,541 (2,864) 23,677
Earnings before income
taxes 7,819 332 8,151 24,408 (2,864) 21,544
Income tax expense 1,907 (3) 1,904 5,955 (957) 4,998
Net earnings $ 5,912 $ 335 $ 6,247 $ 18,453 $ (1,907) $ 16,546
Net earnings per share
Basic $ 0.16 $ 0.01 $ 0.17 $ 0.51 $ (0.05) $ 0.46
Diluted 0.15 0.01 0.16 0.48 (0.05) 0.43

Balance Sheet
October 1, 2006

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Account receivable $ 101,747 $ (94) $ 101,653
Inventories 67,229 (357) 66,872
Other current assets 21,212 (132) 21,080
Total current assets 219,911 (583) 219,328
Property, plant and equipment 96,292 (65) 96,227
Deferred income taxes 22,017 876 22,893
Total Assets $ 561,485 $ 228 $ 561,713
Accounts payable 75,641 5,688 81,329
Accrued liabilities 46,319 (2,076) 44,243
Total current liabilities 131,594 3,612 135,206
Retained earnings 312,178 (3,384) 308,794
Total shareholders’ equity 349,848 (3,384) 346,464
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 561,485 $ 228 $ 561,713

Income Statement
Three months ended

October 2, 2005
Nine months ended

October 2, 2005
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
As

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cost of Goods Sold $ 120,224 $ 733 $ 120,957 $ 373,393  $ 733  $374,126
Operating Earnings 9,204 (733 ) 8,471 25,196  (733 ) 24,463
Earnings before income
taxes 8,222 (733 ) 7,489 21,430  (733 ) 20,697
Income tax expense 1,892 (335) 1,557 7,771  (335 ) 7,436

Edgar Filing: CTS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

15

Net earnings  $ 6,330  $ (398 ) $ 5,932  $ 13,659  $  (398 ) $ 13,261
Net earnings per share
Basic 0.17 (0.01 ) 0.16 0.37 (0.01 ) 0.36
Diluted  $ 0.16 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.15  $ 0.35 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.34

9

Edgar Filing: CTS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

16

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet

December 31, 2005

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Account receivable $ 91,265 $ (475) $ 90,790
Inventories 60,564 65 60,629
Other current assets 16,816 (548) 16,268
Total current assets 180,674 (958) 179,716
Deferred income taxes 22,011 876 22,887
Property, plant and equipment 109,676 (23) 109,653
Other assets 2,088 (2) 2,086
Total Assets $ 533,936 $ (107) $ 533,829
Accounts payable 67,196 1,524 68,720
Accrued liabilities 39,274 (134) 39,140
Total current liabilities 119,933 1,390 121,323
Other long-term obligations 16,139 (19) 16,120
Retained earnings 296,956 (1,478) 295,478
Total shareholders’ equity 329,571 (1,478) 328,093
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 533,936 $ (107) $ 533,829

NOTE C—Share-Based Compensation

Effective January 1, 2006, CTS adopted the provisions of the Financial Accounting Standards Board’s (FASB)
Financial Accounting Standard (FAS) No. 123(R), “Share-Based Payment.” FAS No. 123(R) requires that CTS
recognize expense related to the fair value of stock-based compensation awards in the Unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Earnings.

Prior to January 1, 2006, CTS accounted for stock-based compensation using the intrinsic value method prescribed in
Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and its related